

No. 18-1145

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MINERVA DAIRY, INC. and ADAM MUELLER,

Petitioners,

v.

BRAD PFAFF, in his official capacity as
Secretary-Designee of the Wisconsin Department of
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Sam Kazman

Devin Watkins

COMPETITIVE

ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE

1310 L St., N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

Matthias Kaseorg

415 West Clay Street

Richmond, Virginia 23220

Martin T. Booher

Robert D. Cheren

Counsel of Record

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
2000 Key Tower
127 Public Square

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

(216) 861-6648

rcheren@bakerlaw.com

April 4, 2019

CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. Wisconsin has no legitimate state interest which could not be satisfied by a voluntary grading system.	3
II. The Seventh Circuit's decision green-lights arbitrary and protectionist state laws that reduce opportunities for all Americans.	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i>	
397 U.S. 137 (1970)	5

<i>Sligh v. Kirkwood</i>	
237 U.S. 52 (1915)	5, 7-8

Other

7 C.F.R. § 58.122.....	7
------------------------	---

Emma Liem, <i>Specialty Foods Sales Surge to Record \$140.3B in 2017</i> , FOOD DIVE, June 13, 2018	9
---	---

Melissa Clark, <i>Spreading Culture</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 8, 2013	12
---	----

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 81.22(1)(g).....	7
--	---

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 87.04	7
-------------------------------------	---

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 87.36(1)	7
--	---

U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE, ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE, FOOD EXPENDITURE SERIES (Sept. 20, 2018)	9
